Fe
b

M
ar Ap
r

M
ay

Ju
ne Ju
n

Au
g

Se
p

O
ct

N
ov

D
ec Ja
n

Fe
b

M
ar Ap
r

M
ay

Ju
ne

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23

Repo-MCLR spread (bps) PV rate-MCLR spread (bps) Repo rate (%) Average MCLR (%) PV Lending rate

Some respite from high fuel prices in May June Share of CNG & Electric expanded further in fiscal 23 YTD

42

Loan-to-value (LTV)

Source: Company Report, Industry, CRISIL Research

Financing penetration

• PV industry is expected to grow 15-17% y-o-y during fiscal 23 providing a push to overall disbursements during the year, increase in prices during April to offset the rise in
commodity costs to provide an added push to the disbursements; After a slide in fiscal 21, disbursement bounced back during fiscal 22 with increase in vehicle sales
volumes as well as prices.

• Increase in repo rates by RBI pushed the interest rates during Q1 FY23
• However, some cautious funding is expected going ahead amidst the estimated pressure on disposable incomes of customers amidst the adverse economic scenario
• LTV & Penetration levels are expected to continue their gradual improvement

Disbursements expected to rise further in fiscal 2023
Disbursement

90.0%
90.5%

90.0% 90.0%
89.5%

90.0%
90.5%

87.0%

87.9%
87.5% 87.5%

87.0%
87.5%

88.0%

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23P

LTV Cars LTV UVs

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

0
200
400
600
800

1000
1200
1400
1600
1800

FY
 1

4
FY

 1
5

FY
 1

6
FY

 1
7

FY
 1

8
FY

 1
9

FY
 2

0
FY

 2
1

FY
 2

2E
FY

 2
3P

In
 R

s.
 b

illi
on

Disbursement Y-o-Y Growth

75-77%

77-79%78-80%78-80%

70-72%

74-76% 75-…75-77%

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23P

Financing Penetration Cars
Financing Penetration UVs

43

• Retail demand has improved with improving economic activities.
• Dealer stock levels continue to remain lower on account of the semi-conductor issue and waiting period for key models continues to be high
• However, this issue is expected to normalize by this fiscal year which will result in normal stock levels in the industry

Retail momentum has been good in Q1 FY23

Note: Retail numbers are estimated, Offtake numbers include Tata Motors sales
Source – MoRTH, SIAM, CRISIL Research

Retail vs off-take